## ORDINANCE NUMBER 1-1961 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO FINALLY APPOINT DARRYL CONELY AS VILLAGE DEPUTY MARSHAL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That Mr. Darryl Conley, 43 Weller Avenue, Centerville, Ohio, is hereby finally appointed as Village Deputy Marshall, at a salary to be paid monthly, said monthly salary to be based on an annual salary of \$4580.00.

Section 2. This Ordinance is passed as an emergency measure under the Laws of the State of Ohio. An emergency is declared to exist by reason of the immediate necessity of strengthening police protection in the interest of public welfare and safety.

PASSED: January 3rd, 1961.

> (Signed) Wm. O. Gimbel Mayor

ATTEST:

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer

I, KENNETH E. POFF, Clerk-Treasurer of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordiance Number 1-1961, passed and adopted by the Village of Centerville, Ohio, this 3rd day of January,

> Kenneth E. Poff (Signed) Clerk-Treasurer

## CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

I, KENNETH E. POFF, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publications of Ordinance Number 1-1961 was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places of said municipality, as determined by the Council, as follows:

> Stage Coach Inn Centerville Market Shell Service Station Centerville Post Office First National Bank of Miamisburg

each for a period of fifteen days, commencing on the 3rd day of January, 1961.

Dated: January 3rd, 1961.

Kenneth E. Poff (Signed) Clerk-Treasurer

ORDINANCE NUMBER 2-1961 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE (VILLAGE)

An Ordinance to make Appropriations for Current Expenses and other Expenditures of the Village of Centerville, State of Chio, during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 1961.

Section 1. Be it Ordained by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, That, to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the said Village of Centerville during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 1961, the following sums be and they are hereby set aside and appropriated as follows, viz:

Section 2. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND:

## A. GENERAL FUND

A=1 Council	\$ 1,320.00
A-2 Mayor	1,500.00
A-3 & 4 Clerk-Treasurer	1,500.00
A-5 Solicitor	2,500.00
A-6 Engineer	2,500.00
A-7 Legal Advertising	200.00
A-7 Legal Advertising A-8 Contingent Expenses R.C. 5705.29	1,236.38
Total General Fund	er en til fra

\$10,756.38

Section 3. That there be ap ropriated from the GENERAL FUND for CONTINGENCIES for purposes not otherwise provided for, to be expended in accordance with the provisions of Section 5705.40 R.C., the sum of \$ 1,236.38

Section 4. That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the SAFETY FUND the sum of \$18.940.50 (if revenues from sources other than taxes are to be deposited in the Safety, Service, etc., Funds as here tofore, an Ordinance to this effect must be passed by Council, Sec. 5705.12 R.C.); and that there be appropriated from said SAFETY FUND the following: